
 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dip l .  P.A. ,  
     C H I E F  E X E C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 25 February 2015 
 My Ref BH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Holihead 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6339 
 e-mail: ben.holihead@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Wednesday, 4 March 2015 at 
10.30 am in the Framland Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Pages 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014. (Pages 3 - 

8) 
2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

 

4. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

 

There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by 
the Subcommittee are covered in items 7, 8 and 12 which appear 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 



 

 

5. Director's Progress update. (Pages 9 - 
14) 

Report of the Director. 
 
The Chairman will also be asked to consider item 10 on the 
agenda, which contains exempt information, alongside this item. 
 

6. Internal Audit Charter. (Pages 15 - 
32) 

Report of the Consortium Treasurer. 
 

7. Governance Over Managing the Risk of Fraud. (Pages 33 - 
44) 

Report of the Consortium Treasurer. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting. 
 

 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 24 
June 2015 at 10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

9. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent. 

 

 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business in accordance with the provisions of Section 100 
(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
10. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress 

update. 
 

(Pages 45 - 
52) 

Joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)). 
 

11. Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 - 2018/19. (Pages 53 - 
72) 

Joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)). 
 

12. Updated Strategy Report. (Pages 73 - 
150) 

Report of the Director. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)). 
 

 
 
 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 4 December 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. J. Clarke CC (in the Chair) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
Mr. I. Monson CC 
 

Mr. D. Parsons CC 
Mrs. S. Ransome CC 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 
 

 
 
99. Councillor John Reynolds. 
 

 

The Chairman reported the death of Councillor John Reynolds.  
 
John was elected to Cambridgeshire County Council in May 1981 and 
served on their Cabinet having previously served as the Deputy Leader 
of the Council. 
 
John was appointed to serve on the ESPO Management Committee in 
2008 and chaired the Management Committee in 2008 and then again in 
2014/15. He also served on the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
and chaired the Subcommittee from 2012 to 2014 and was instrumental 
in shaping the new governance arrangements at what was a particularly 
difficult time for ESPO.  
 
Mr Holdich CC, who served with John on Cambridgeshire County 
Council, spoke of high regard that all members had for John. He also 
mentioned the charitable work John undertook for the Guide Dogs for 
the Blind Association by looking after trainee puppies. 
 
Members and officers stood in silent tribute to the memory of John 
Reynolds.  

 
100. Apologies. 
 

 

Apologies were received from Mr. D. Seaton CC (Peterborough City 
Council). 

 
101. Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014 were taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

 
102. Urgent items. 
 

 

The Chairman advised that there was one urgent item for consideration; 

Agenda Item 13



 

 

a report of Pricewaterhousecoopers (PwC): "External Audit Plan – 
2014/15".  He advised that, with the consent of Members, he intended to 
vary the order of business from that set out on the agenda and to take 
this as item 6.a (minute 106 below). 

 
103. Declarations of interests. 
 

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
104. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

 

There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 
105. Change to the order of business. 
 

 

The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, confirmed a change 
to the order of business to that set out on the agenda. 

 
106. External Audit Plan - 2014/15. 
 

 

The Committee considered this matter, the Chairman having decided it 
was of an urgent nature, in view of the need to agree the audit plan 
going forward. 
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Plan – 2014/15 presented 
by Catherine Bru from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PwC). The report 
outlined potential areas of audit risks, the audit timetable, and the fees 
charged for auditing. 
 
The Plan presented was similar to the previous plan with some minor 
changes being made. The increased risk outlined last year due to 
changes in the warehouse management system had now been removed 
due to the planned changes having been progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
107. Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director outlining the 
operation of the Contract Procedure Rules between 1 July 2013 and 30 
June 2014 and seeking approval of the proposed amendments to the 
Contract Procedure Rules for 2014/15. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 

 
(i). The proposed changes to the Rules outlined in the report were a result 

of changes being made at ESPO and in wider procurement regulations. 
As ESPO was moving towards using more E-Tendering processes it 
was necessary for the Rules to reflect this. At a wider level  the 

4



 

 

proposed amendments also reflected changes being made to EU 
procurement regulations; 

 
(ii). It was reported that the appendix set out the Contract Procedure Rules 

applied at Leicestershire County Council and that these would be 
reflected in the revised ESPO Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a). That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules for  

2014/15 be approved; 
 
(b). That a revised appendix setting out the Contract Procedure Rules as 

they are applied at ESPO be circulated to members. 
 
108. Director's Progress Update. 
 

 

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the 
Director which provided an update of the actions and progress made 
since the previous ESPO Management Committee held on 25 
September 2014. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 

 
(i). Sales to October 2014 were behind target primarily due to gas sales. As 

the margin was very low, this will have a minor impact on the forecast 
surplus. The rebate income was significantly higher than had been 
budgeted. Overall surplus amount was on track; 

 
(ii). The need for a seasonal relief warehouse facility was being explored 

with neighbouring businesses; 
 

(iii). Norfolk, Leicestershire, Warwickshire, Cambridgeshire and Lincolnshire 
had agreed to take part in a spend analytics programme which would 
highlight areas of potential savings. The Committee was informed that 
this was progressing well subject to agreement being reached by the 
participating authorities to share data; 

 
(iv). The staff survey had recently concluded with a response rate of 

approximately 60% which was encouraging. The emerging themes from 
this would be fed into the ESPO change programme. Concern had been 
raised regarding satisfying customer demand during busy periods in 
both the staff survey and in recent All-Staff Briefings; 

 
(v). ESPO had recently received positive coverage in the Leicester Mercury 

on 18 November. The article outlined the history and ethos of ESPO, 
and followed on from coverage on East Midlands Today earlier in the 
year. The article was requested to be circulated to members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the contents of the report.  

 

5



 

 

109. Change to the order of business. 
 

 

The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, confirmed a change 
to the order of business to that set out on the agenda. 

 
110. Exclusion of the public. 
 

 

That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items shown below, on the 
grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
during consideration of the following items of business: 
 
‘Item 11 - Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of 
the Director's Progress Update’ and ‘Item 12 - Strategic Discussion 
Document to Inform MTFS Assumptions for 2015-19’ (exempt under 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act).  

 
 
111. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the 

Director's Progress Update. 
 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt report from the 
Director, which set out supplementary exempt information to his 
Progress Update (minute 108 refers). A copy of the exempt report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 
10 of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
112. Strategic Discussion Document to Inform MTFS Assumptions for 

2015-19. 
 

 

The Subcommittee received an exempt report of the Director and 
Consortium Treasurer setting out the assumptions being considered for 
the MTFS covering the period 2015-19. A copy of the exempt report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 
10 of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
A member of the Committee expressed concern that the MTFS was 
predicated on an increase in prices. He queried the advisability of this as 
this would impact on already pressed schools and other public sector 
bodies. The Director noted the concern but drew attention to the 
benchmarking figures regarding pricing set out in the report, and 
indicated that the impact of any price changes would be monitored.  
 
RESOLVED: 

6



 

 

 
(a). Members noted the contents of the report; 

 
(b). That the Director update members with progress against the report. 

 
 

(THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION). 
 
113. Dates of Future Meetings. 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The following dates were approved: 

 

• 4 March 2015, 10.30am – County Hall 

• 24 June 2015, 10.30am – County Hall 

• 23 September 2015, 10.30am – ESPO 

• 4 December 2015, 10.30am – County Hall 
 
 
 
10.30 am - 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 
04 December 2014 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2015 

 

DIRECTOR’S PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
Purpose of Briefing Note    

 

1. The purpose of this update is to inform members of the actions and progress 
made since the last ESPO Management Committee meeting held on 4 
December 2014. 
 

Overall Financial Performance  
 
2. Overall financial performance for the nine months to December 2014 can be 

summarised as: 
 
• Sales to December at £65.9m are behind budget of £71.4m principally 

due to lower Gas sales which are weather dependant (see table below); 
 

• Rebate income is £3.1m compared to a budget of £2.1m and a prior 
year of £2.8m, indicating a continued engagement in ESPO’s 
procurement solutions; 
 

• Overall surplus is ahead of budget by £223K YTD but behind last year 
by £364k indicating that the guidance given to Management Committee 
in December of a year-end surplus of between £2.0m and £2.2m still 
stands. 

 
3. Key figures underlying the total sales to December 2014 are as follows: 

 

  YEAR TO DATE 

    ACTUAL BUDGET 
PRIOR 
YEAR 

    £m £m £m 
SALES       

STORES 33.394 34.029 32.428 
  DIRECT 15.290 15.106 16.932 
  GAS 13.311 19.082 16.240 
  CATALOGUE ADVERTISING .740 .879 .870 
  REBATE INCOME 3.127 2.124 2.774 
  MISCELLANEOUS INCOME .085 .139 .159 
 
TOTAL SALES  65.947 71.359 69.403 

 
4. Obsolete stock, valued at £20k, has been written off. £4k has been recovered 

by passing the goods onto the Mondial Logistics & Overseas General Trading 
LLC. Some of this stock was over twenty years old and clearing it from our 
warehouse enables us to invest in faster moving lines.  

  
Agenda Item 59



 

 

 
  

5. A Forecast Outturn report is included separately on this agenda.  
 

Balanced Scorecard 
 
6. The balanced scorecard is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
External Activities and Developments 

 
PBOs, Pro5 members and beyond 

 
7. Off
[...]
 project has been rolled out to 3,500 schools. A review of the 
catalogue product range has removed more than 500 single or slow-moving 
lines to improve margins and profitability. A number of trials are underway 
testing the delivery profiles to schools and the training of our customer 
services team has been completed. 
 

20. In addition to our customer survey, a trial with the online Feefo customer 
review system has been completed. This allows customers to rate and 
comment on ESPO’s service delivery, product quality and prices. This has 
proved to be successful in tracking key complaint areas, benchmarking our 
service and creating dialogue with customers. Plans are being made to roll this 
out across all areas. 

11



 

 

 
21. Plans to implement the customer relationship management (CRM) system 

across Customer Services are being made. Developments will capture key 
complaint areas, document calls and track customer call types. It is expected 
to be introduced during March. 
 

ESPO Risk and Governance Update 
 
Corporate Risk Register 

 
22. Some Major Risk Records have been reviewed in this quarter but there has 

been no increased risk associated with these updates. 
 
Audit Reports  
  
23. There has been one audit report issued in the quarter in response to an issue 

arising from the handling of staff purchases. The recommendations have been 
accepted and are in the process of being implemented.   

 
Resources Implications 
 
24. None arising directly from this report. 

 
Recommendation 

 
25. Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
Officer to Contact      

 
 John Doherty, Director 
 J.Doherty@espo.org, 0116 265 7931 
 

Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1: Balanced scorecard 

12



Appendix 1 

Balanced Scorecard  

 

 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2015 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.7  

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER FOR ESPO  

 

 
Purpose 
[...]
he Subcommittee, the Officers and the HoIAS) 
6 The scope of the internal audit activity (including its roles in 

fraud and corruption) 
 

12. The HoIAS has interpreted that many of the detailed PSIAS requirements 
merely reinforce practices and procedures that are already firmly embedded in 
LCCIAS’ approaches to internal audit activity. Those intricate details are not 
repeated in the Charter but new requirements, extensions and variations are 
explained. 
 

17



13. The Charter replaces two documents that previously explained the internal 
audit activity at Leicestershire County Council, ‘The Statement of Aims and 
Objectives’ and ‘The Strategy of Leicestershire County Council Internal Audit. 
 

14. At its meeting on 23 February 2014, the Subcommittee reviewed the Internal 
Audit Charter for ESPO (which is included as Appendix 1) and recommended 
that it is approved by Management Committee. 

 
Brief update on the development of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme 
 
15. A Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) is being developed 

by the HoIAS. The QAIP is designed to enable an evaluation of LCCIAS’ 
conformance with the PSIAS, assess the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
internal audit activity and identify opportunities for improvement. The QAIP is 
scheduled to be approved by the Council’s Chief Financial Officer. There is not 
a requirement for an organisation’s Board (the Subcommittee) to formally 
approve the QAIP, only to receive results of future assessments against it. 
Nevertheless, progress against the development of the QAIP and its approval 
will be reported to the Subcommittee. 
 

Resource Implications 
 

16. The determination of resource to undertake internal audit activity is referred to 
at various points throughout the Charter 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

17. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the 
audits listed. 
 

Recommendations 
 

18. That the Committee a
[...]
is responsible for reviewing and evaluating ESPO’s approach to 
managing the risks of fraud, bribery and corruption. This includes: - 

• Ensuring that strategies, policies and procedures are kept up to date 
and align with relevant codes of conduct 

• Ensuring adherence to the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption 

• Assisting with developing training and guidance on fraud awareness 

• Coordination of ESPO’s involvement in national anti-fraud projects 
 

6.5. LCCIAS does not have responsibility for the detection or prevention of fraud 
and corruption, but it considers those risks when undertaking its activities. 
The independence of the internal audit activity leaves it well placed to 
undertake (or guide) any investigations that are required. The HoIAS will 
determine the level and scope of LCCIAS’ involvement including delegating 
the investigation of specific allegations to ESPO itself following an 
assessment of risk and financial impact.  

32



 

 

 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2015 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

GOVERNANCE OVER MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To ask Members to: - 

 
a. Approve the adoption of the principles within the CIPFA Code of Practice 

on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (2014) as recommended by 
the Finance and Audit Subcommittee 

b. Note progress against adopting the Servicing Authority’s policies, 
strategies and procedures designed to both guide on standards of conduct 
and to mitigate the risk of fraud and corruption   

 
Background 

2. The risk of fraud, corruption and bribery is inherent in all businesses, particularly 
where there are extensive procurement and supplier and customer relationships, 
such as exist at ESPO. The risk of fraud and corruption by employees is included 
on ESPO’s Corporate Risk Register  
 

3. ESPO’s Constitution contains explicit references to requirements to manage the 
risk of fraud, for example within the Consortium Agreement Section 23 
‘Prevention of Corruption and Bribery’; Finance Procedure Rule 17 ‘Financial 
Irregularities’ and Contract Procedure Rule 7 ‘Prevention of Corruption / Conflict 
of Interest’. 
 

4. There are also implied responsibilities for mitigating fraud risk contained in the 
‘Functions of the Management Committee’ for ensuring, amongst other things, 
the successful operation of ESPO as a comprehensive professional purchasing 
service; the overall management of risk of the ESPO and that there is proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. The Consortium Treasurer also has an 
implied responsibility for mitigating fraud risk through his delegated function to 
ensure proper administration of the financial affairs of ESPO.  
 

 Agenda Item 733



 

 

5. ESPO adopts the Servicing Authority’s (Leicestershire County Council) Employee 
Code of Conduct, whistleblowing and gifts and hospitality policies and procedures 
as well as its anti-fraud and corruption policies, strategies and procedures. 
 

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
(2014) 
 
6. The decommissioning of the Audit Commission has led to its counter fraud 

functions being transferred to the public sector accountancy institute, CIPFA.  
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Counter Fraud 2014 (the Fraud Code) was 
published on 16 October 2014. The Fraud Code supports organisations seeking 
to ensure they have the right governance and operational arrangements in place 
to counter fraud and corruption. It is a voluntary code that can be applied in any 
public service organisation. It is brief and clearly sets out the importance of top 
level support from the governing body and leadership team. Where an 
organisation chooses to make a statement in its annual governance report about 
its adherence to the Fraud Code, one of two statements should be approved 
according to whether the organisation either conforms to the Fra
[...]
and corruption risks 
by performing a fraud risk assessment and using the results to direct anti-fraud 
resources and strategies accordingly, will form part of the 2015-16 annual internal 
audit planning process in conjunction with the ESPO Director and the Consortium 
Treasurer and Secretary.  
 

Update on the adoption of Servicing Authority policies, strategies and 
procedures designed to guide on standards of conduct and to mitigate the risk 
of fraud and corruption   
 
12. Under the terms and conditions of their employment with Leicestershire County 

Council, ESPO employees should comply with the standards of conduct expected 
from all County Council employees which are set out in the recently revised and 
Member approved Employee Code of Conduct. The Employee Code is supported 
by more detailed policies and guidance including guidance on avoiding bribery, 
fraud and corruption; the requirements to disclose interests and rules on gifts and 
hospitality, and the revised whistleblowing procedure.  
 

13. The Consortium Secretary presented the revised Employee Code to the ESPO 
Leadership Team on 11 February 2015. It was accepted that a short period of 
review and evaluation was required to ascertain whether there might need to be 
some minor adjustments to the County Council version, to ensure ‘best fit’ to 
ESPO’s environment. The Director would consult with the Consortium Secretary 
on any changes and the arrangements for locally managing compliance to the 
requirements, then the approved ESPO version would be communicated to the 
ESPO workforce. Once the Employee Code was embedded, the HoIAS would 
undertake independent testing as part of the annual audit of the compilation of 
the Annual Governance Statement, designed to determine the knowledge and 
application of the Employee Code. 
 

14. At the same meeting on 11 February, the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) 
briefly introduced to the Leadership Team revised County Council policies, 
strategies and guidance for anti-fraud and corruption, anti-bribery and money 
laundering. These three documents were approved by the County Council’s 
Corporate Governance Committee on 20 February. Now that they are approved, 
the HoIAS will consult with the Officers to once again adapt them if necessary to 
ESPO ‘best fit’ and then present them to the 9 June 2015 Subcommittee for 
review and recommendation that the Committee adopts them, before once more 
communicating them to the wider ESPO workforce. 
 

15. The Employee Code and its associated policies and guidance and the policies, 
strategies and procedures for anti-fraud and corruption, anti-bribery and money 
laundering will form a suite of good conduct and counter fraud documents for 
ESPO, which will mitigate the risk of fraud.    

35



 

 

16. At its meeting on 23 February 2015, the Finance and Audit Subcommittee noted 
progress against adopting the Servicing Authority’s policies, strategies and 
procedures designed to both guide on standards of conduct and to mitigate the 
risk of fraud and corruption   

 
Recommendations 
 
17. That the Committee: - 

 
a. adopts the principles of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk 

of Fraud and Corruption (2014) and makes a statement in its annual 
governance report on whether ESPO conforms to the Code or needs to 
take further action 

b. Notes the progress made with adopting Leicestershire County Council’s 
(the Servicing Authority) Employee Code of Conduct, and the suite of anti-
fraud and corruption documents. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
18. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the audits 

listed.   
 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Tel: 0116 305 7629  
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – The CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption (2014) 

36



Provide 
Resources

Take 
Action 

Identify 
R
[...]
oard, accounting officer, chief executive, 

executive directors, vice-chancellor, principal, headteacher.

From 1 January 2015: 

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600  F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 

www.cipfa.org

44



Agenda Item 1045
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



50

This page is intentionally left blank



51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1153
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



64

This page is intentionally left blank



65
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1273
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



82

This page is intentionally left blank



83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014.
	5 Director's Progress update.
	5A. Balanced Scorcard

	6 Internal Audit Charter.
	7A. - The Internal Audit Charter for ESPO

	7 Governance Over Managing the Risk of Fraud.
	8A. Code Of Practice on managing the risk of fraud

	10 Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress update.
	11A. Customer Survey Headline Results

	11 Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 - 2018/19.
	12A. Appendices Forecast Outturn and MTFS

	12 Updated Strategy Report.
	12A. Updated Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 4 March 2015.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. J. Clarke CC - Warwickshire (in the Chair) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC - Leicestershire 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC - Lincolnshire 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC - Leicestershire 
Mr. R. Hickford CC - Cambridgeshire 

Mr. J. Holdich CC - Peterborough 
Mr. D. Parsons CC - Warwickshire 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC - Lincolnshire 

 
114. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

115. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
The Chairman advised that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

116. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

117. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

118. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an 
update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management 
Committee held on 4 December 2014. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). As had been reported at previous meetings, total sales were behind budget due to 

lower gas sales. Members were informed that this was primarily due to a mild 
winter resulting in approximately 14% lower usage and was not as a result of 
customer loss; 
 

(ii). Although energy prices were significantly lower the benefits of this would not be 
immediate due to forward purchasing and that the benefits would be seen in the 
next contract round; 



 
 

 

2 

 
(iii). Staff expenditure had increased due to an increased use of agency staff to 

alleviate the pressure experienced during the summer, and whilst new warehouse 
processes were being implemented. The Director reported that improvements 
were being seen as a result of these new warehouse processes which could 
ultimately reduce costs; 
 

(iv). The Director advised the Committee that there were no patterns emerging in 
employee sickness absence, but long-term sickness absences were a contribution 
to the increased sickness absence rates. The Committee was informed that further 
training was being provided on managing sickness absences; 
 

(v). New EU regulations on procurement practices had recently come into force and 
the Director would report back to a future meeting on how this would affect ESPO. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Director’s Progress update be noted. 
 

119. Change to the order of business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business to that set out on the agenda. 
 

120. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

10. Supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update; 
 
11. Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 – 2018/19; 
 
12. Updated Strategy Report. 

 
121. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress update.  

 
The Management Committee considered an exempt report from the Director, which set 
out supplementary exempt information to his Progress Update (minute 118 refers). A 
copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 10 of Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

3 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

122. Updated Strategy Report.  
 
The Management Committee considered an exempt report from the Director, which set 
out the revised strategy and to highlight progress made in the last year. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 10 of Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

123. Forecast Outturn 2014/15 and draft MTFS 2015/16 - 2018/19.  
 
The Management Committee considered an exempt report from the Director, which 
updated members on the financial implications of the Four Year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, and presented the draft budgets for 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19. 
A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 10 of Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
a) That the contents of the Forecast Outturn for 2014/15 be noted; and 

 
b) That approval be given to the four-year medium term financial strategy, and the 

incorporated budgets for 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19, be approved. 
 

THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION. 
 

124. Internal Audit Charter.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal 
Audit Charter for ESPO and to inform the Committee of the progress against the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Charter had been presented to the Finance and 
Audit Subcommittee which recommended it be approved. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
The Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter for ESPO. 
 

125. Governance Over Managing the Risk of Fraud.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer containing the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption, and the progress made 



 
 

 

4 

against the adoption of the Servicing Authority’s policies and procedures against fraud 
and corruption (including the recently revised Employee Code of Conduct). A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The principles outlined in the Fraud Code had been considered by the Director, 
Consortium Treasurer and Secretary, and the Finance and Audit Subcommittee, all of 
whom had recommended that they be adopted. 
 
The Committee was advised that ESPO staff would be advised of the roll out of the new 
Employee Code of Conduct through an internal communications strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

a) That the principles of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption be adopted and that a statement be included in the next annual 
governance report outlining ESPO’s conformity to these principles; and 
 

b) That ESPO’s progress on adopting the revised Employee Code of Conduct of 
Leicestershire County Council (the Servicing Authority) be noted. 

 
126. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 24 
June at 10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

10.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2015 

 
 


